Notice of Intention to Vary Hours of Sale of Liquor at Licensed Premises-Wanganui Licensing Committee

PURSUANT to section 221A (16) of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, as amended by the Sale of Liquor Amendment Act 1976, I, Gordon Stewart Orr, Secretary for Justice, hereby give notice that the Wanganui Licensing Committee on 29 June 1977 made orders authorising variations of the usual hours for the sale of liquor to the public, and further authorised the following hours of trading for the licensed premises specified in the Schedule below:

- (a) On every Friday, Saturday, and Christmas Eve (not being days when licensed premises are required to be closed for the sale of liquor to the general public) the hour of opening shall be 11 o'clock in the morning and the hour of closing 11 o'clock in the evening.
- (b) On every New Year's Eve (not being a day when licensed premises are required to be closed for the sale of liquor to the general public) the hour of opening shall be 11 o'clock in the morning of New Year's Eve and the hour of closing 0.30 o'clock in the morning of New Year's Day.

# SCHEDULE

Langholm Hotel, Mangaweka. Royal Hotel, Ohingaiti. Dated at Wellington this 13th day of July 1977. G. S. ORR, Secretary for Justice.

(Adm. 2/72/5 (6))

Notice of Intention to Vary Hours of Sale of Liquor at Licensed Premises—Wellington Licensing Committee

PURSUANT to section 221A (16) of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, as amended by the Sale of Liquor Amendment Act 1976, I, Gordon Stewart Orr, Secretary for Justice, hereby give notice that the Wellington Licensing Committee on 22 June 1977 made an order authorising variations of the usual hours for the sale of liquor to the public, and further authorised the following hours of trading for the licensed premises known as Bellevue Gardens Hotel, Lower Hutt:

(a) On every Saturday, Christmas Eve, and New Year's Eve (not being days when licensed premises are required to be closed for the sale of liquor to the general public) the hour of opening shall be 10 o'clock in the morning and the hour of closing 10 o'clock in the guarantee and the sale of liquor to the general public) the hour of opening shall be 10 o'clock in the morning and the hour of closing 10 o'clock in the evening

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of July 1977. G. S. ORR, Secretary for Justice.

(Adm. 2/72/5 (6))

Notice of Intention to Vary Hours of Sale of Liquor at Licensed Premises—Wellington Licensing Committee

PURSUANT to section 221A (16) of the Sale of Liquor Act 1962, as amended by the Sale of Liquor Amendment Act 1976, I, Gordon Stewart Orr, Secretary for Justice, hereby give notice that the Wellington Licensing Committee on 22 June 1977 made orders authorising variations of the usual hours for the sale of liquor to the public, and further authorised the following hours of trading for the licensed premises specified in the Schedule below:

- (a) On every Christmas Eve (not being a day when licensed premises are required to be closed for the sale of liquor to the general public) the hour of opening shall be 11 o'clock in the morning and the hour
- shall be 11 o'clock in the morning and the hour of closing 11 o'clock in the evening.
  (b) On every New Year's Eve (not being a day when licensed premises are required to be closed for the sale of liquor to the general public) the hour of opening shall be 11 o'clock in the morning of New Year's Eve and the hour of closing 0.30 o'clock in the morning of New Year's Day.

#### **SCHEDULE**

Empire Hotel, Wainuiomata.

Wainuiomata Tavern, Wainuiomata.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of July 1977. G. S. ORR, Secretary for Justice.

(Adm. 2/72/5 (6))

## Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the undersigned Deputy Secretary to the Treasury, acting under powers delegated to the Secretary to the Treasury by the Minister of Finance, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities, mentioned in the Schedule hereto, of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

### SCHEDULE

SCHEDULE		
Local Authority and Name of Loan		Amount Consented to \$
Auckland Regional Authority:		103,500
Bulk Water Supply Redemption Loan No. 6	54, 	168,500
		131,460
Hutt Valley Drainage Board: Stokes Valley Sewer Loan No. 2, 1977 Invercargill City Council:		345,000
		1,870,000
Stokes Valley Licensing Trust Guarant Loan 1977	ee	200,000
Mackenzie County Council: Rural Housing Loan 1977		40,000
Mount Roskill Borough Council: Outer Area Sewerage Redemption Los	an	
1977		41,000
Property Purchase Redemption Loan 1977		24,000
Napier City Council: Electrical Reticulation Loan No. 6, 1977 Otago Harbour Board:		265,000
Dedemention Loon 1077		43,000
Waterworks Extension Redemption Log	an	
1977		35,000
		23,600
		120,000
Upper Hutt City Council: Civic Centre Development Renewal Loan N 1, 1977	·····	95,000
Dated at Wellington this 11th day of July 1	97	7

S. A. McLEOD, Deputy Secretary to the Treasury. (T. 40/416/6)

Plants Declared Noxious Weeds in the City of Wellington (No. 1758 Ag. 12/10/4/2)

PURSUANT to a delegation from the Minister of Agriculture, under the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries Act 1953, for the purposes of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, the following Special Order made by the Wellington City Council on the 11th day of May 1977 is hereby published.

The order takes effect from 15 June 1977, on which date a confirmating resolution was passed.

# SPECIAL ORDER

That the Wellington City Council, in pursuance of the powers vested in it by section 3 of the Noxious Weeds Act 1950, resolves that from the date on which this resolution shall be confirmed by the council the plant commonly known as

thorn apple or jimson weed (Datura stramonium)

shall be declared to be a noxious weed within the City of Wellington.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of June 1977.

N. J. MALE, for Director-General of Agriculture and Fisheries.

South Auckland Education Board-Election of Member

PURSUANT to the Education Boards' Administration Regulations 1965, it is hereby notified that the result of the poll for the election of a member to fill the extraordinary vacancy for